financial statements and depends the duration of the Russian airspace closure, as well as the development
of market demand and environment. The estimates are benchmarked against external information sources
when available, such as long-term average growth estimates for the industry. Fuel price is based on the hedge-
weighted fuel price based on the forward curve, estimated fuel consumption based on planned flights and the
historical data of fuel consumption for each aircraft type.

Sensitivities of the key assumptions and EBITDA-margin
The calculations used in impairment testing require significant use of management estimates and assumptions.
The Group has prepared a sensitivity analysis to reflect, how the results of the impairment test would react to
changes in key assumptions or EBITDA-margin. The sensitivity analysis considers changes in one assumption at
a time, whereby other assumptions are kept unchanged. Results of the sensitivity analysis reflect the sensitivity of
the recoverable amount based on the expected cash flow model. The table below shows the changes required
to decrease the difference between the recoverable amount and the carrying value of the assets to zero.

Dec 31, 2022 Dec 31, 2021
EBITDA margin % -1.0 %-p -1.1 %-p

Discount rate % +1.5 %-p +1.4 %-p

Terminal growth rate % -2.1 %-p -1.5 %-p

Fuel cost, % change in cost level +3 % +4 %

Finnair – Annual Report 2022 75

Review of
the year 2022

The Report of the
Board of Directors

Corporate
Governance Statement

Remuneration
Report

Sustainability
Appendix

Financial
Statements

Consolidated income statement

Consolidated statement
of comprehensive income

Consolidated balance sheet

Consolidated cash flow statement

Consolidated statement
of changes in equity

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements

1. Operating result

2. Fleet and other fixed assets and leasing
arrangements

3. Capital structure and financing costs

4. Consolidation

5. Other notes

6. Parent company financial statements